
~entgrec 
OF THE 

jfamHp of 

JOHN CHALLENOR COVINGTON SNIITH, 

(!J;nrn\~pontring ffitmter nf §M:n &ngfantr l!!i.storic,41fiencaT.crgicar j,octrt!J, anb of 

eJ;55cy 1iirc!Jaeologicnr j,ndetp. 

LONDON: 

MITCHELL AND HUGHES, 140 \V ARDOUR STREET, W. 

1887. 





Jtbigrtt of tbe jf amilp of 3Sigcoe. 

ARMS.-The earliest instance that I have noticed of the use of arms 

by this· family is to be found on the seal to the Will of John Biscoe, 1687 (see 

page 16). The coat which he bore was, Three greyhounds in pale, courant. 

Crest: A greyhound, courant, seizing a hare. These arms also appear on the 

monument of Vincent John Biscoe, I 770 (see page 9), the field being argent, and 

the charges sable. Under the grant of 1830 (see page 8), the Biscoe Family of 

Holton bore until 1866, Quarterly-I and 4 (B1scoE), Paly of six, or and vert, 

three greyhounds current, in pale ermine, each gorged with a collar gold; 

2 and 3 (EARLE), Quarterly gules and argent, three escallops, two and one, within a 

bordure engrailed, counterchanged. Crest: On a mount, vert, in front of an uak­

tree, a greyhound current, proper, collared or, seizing a hare, also proper. At the 

last-mentioned date, the representative of this branch of the family, on assuming 

by Royal Licence the name of Biscoe, in place of his patronymic Tyndale, was 

allowed to bear the arms of B1scoE as in the previous grant, quartering TYNDALE: 

Argent, on afesse gules between three garbs sable, a martlet or. 

OTHER B1sc0Es.-There was another family of this name living in 

Colchester from about the beginning of the seventeenth century, and a somewhat 

extensive family of Biscoes reside in the North-Eastern suburbs of London, whither 

they came from Hertfordshire. I have made no attempt to trace the history of 

these two lines. 



( 2 ) 

NEW ENGLAND.-! believe that in the United States of America there are 

still some Biscoes who descend from Nathaniel, the emigrant (see page 5). Bond's 

' History of Watertown' gives, in narrative form, some account of this the senior 

branch of the family. 

lNnRx.-The Indices of Names and of Places will, no doubt, be found 

convenient for reference, and a perusal of the former of these will shew that there 

occur, amongst the alliances of the family, several names of note, e.g., Grinling 

Gibbons, Edmund Calamy, Vincent Alsop, Thomas Emlyn, Sir Robert Harry 

Inglis, George Basevi, George Robins, and many others that are to be found in 

biographical dictionaries. 

I have to acknowledge kind assistance as well from various members of the 

Biscoe family as from other quarters. The late Col. Chester, LL.D., as was his 

wont, gave most ready and valuable aid. The Vicars of Little Missenden (Rev. 

W. ffolliott), of Chesham (Rev. C. E. Boultbee), of Heston (Rev. James Cohen), 

freely gave me access to their Registers; the Rev. F. Le C. Faught of Amersham 

was also most courteous; whilst amongst others who have furnished me with informa­

tion in greater or less d_egree are Mrs. Henley Jervis, Mr. G. E. Cokayne, Norroy, 

Dr. Francis Collins of Fulford, Mr. R. J. W. Davison, Mr. fl. Wagner, F.S.A., 

Mr. Granville Leveson-Gower, F.S.A., Mr. Edgar Powell, Mr. T. C. Noble, 

Mr. W. H. L. Shadwell, F.S.A., Mr. E. H. W. Dunkin, Mr. J. Eedes, 

Mr. H. Fitz-Gilbert Waters 'of Salem, Mass., Mr. James K. Hemp, and the late 

Mr. F. Grigson. 

J.C. C. S. 



~tbtgrtt of l5tucot of 1.,tttlt jlf(iuutnbtn. 
Edward Biscoe, bur. at Little Missenden, co. Bucks, 1 June 1563.::r(l Ann, bur. at Little Missenden 22-April 1561.) 

I 
Thomas Biscoe of Little=Lettice, dau. of John Ran-
Missenden, tanner, bur. dall of Little Missenden 
there 3 Dec. 1594; died (whose will in Arch. 0. 
s.p. Will dated 2 N"ov. Bucks, 1550) by Joyce his 
1594, proved in P.C.C. wife. Mar. at Little Mis-
23 Jan. 1594-5 (S Scott). senden 25 Nov. 1565, bur. 
Owned copyholds at there 17 Feb. 1598-9. Will 
Potters Perrie, North- dated 8 Feb. I 598-9, proved 
ants. Mentions aunt in Arch. Court Bucks, 
Julian Cook and Philip 19 March r598-9. 
Biscoe. (Mar. at Amers-
ham 2 Feb. 1600-r 
Thomas Snell and Phi-
lipp Biscoe.) 

I 
.... Biscoe., .... 
(Perhaps 
Robert Bis­
coeofWend-
over, co. 
Bucks, tan-
ner. See 
Chane. Pro­
ceedings, 
1586-7.) 

I~ 

I 
Hugh Ven-=Elizabeth 
ables, mar. Biscoe, 
at Little bur. at 
Missenden Little 
6 July 1567. Missen­

den 17 
Feb. 
1597-8. 

I 
Thomas Vilebbe=Agnes Biscoe, 
of Agmondes- bur. atAmers­
ham, co. Bucks. ham 2 Sept. 
Mar. there 16 1596. Will 
Sept. 1567. (One (as a widow) 
Thos.Webbbur. dated 30 July 
there 17 May 1596, proved 
1596.) in Arch. C. 

Bucks,28Sept. 
1596. 

Thomas Biscoe(? of Swanbourne, and will in Arch. C. Bucks, 1613). 

I l 
John Biscoe of Little 11issenden, yeoman,,Johan Randall, mar. at Henry Biscoe of New Windsor, co. Berks, tanner.=;==Isabel .... Will 
died 3 June, bur. there 5th, 1606. Inq. Little Missenden 18 
p.m. 29 Sept. 1606. Will dated 27 May July 1.567. Will dated 
1606, proved in P.C.C. 8 July 1606 13 March 1617-18, 
( 58 Stafford). Had lands at Agmondes- proved in P.C.C. 1622 
h'am from his mother. (14 Saville). 

I 

L
Nichola~ Biscoe, living 1617.TPhil:is .... living 29 Oct. 1618. 

Dorothy Biscoe, living Debora Biscoe, living 
29 Oct. 1618. 29 Oct. 1618. 

Will dated 25 Sept. 16r7, proved in P.C.C. 20 Oct. dated 29 Oct. 
1617 (98 \Veldon). Mentions his cousin Thomas 1618, adm. with 
Biscoe, who lives with him. same in P.C.O. 

I 
. ,Elizabeth Biscoe, 

Grace. unmar. when the 
above Isabel made 
her will 29 Oct. 
1618. 

-+-
I 

I 

21 April 1619 
(34 Parker): 

William Grace,Agnes Biscoe, unmar . 
of Beaconsfield,130 July 1596. Will 
co.Bucks. Bur. dated 29 Aug. 1614, 
there before 29 proved in Arch. 0. 
Aug. 1614. Bucks, 27 Oct. 1614. 

I I I 
John Biscoe of Little Missenden,

1
Elizabeth .... Henry Edlyn,=Jane Biscoe, bapt. at Little Joan Biscoe, bapt. Elizabeth Biscoe, 

tanner, bapt. there 21 Sept. 1578. Proved hus­
Bur. there 17 Aug. 1615, Will band's will. 
dated 7 Aug. 1615, proved in 
Arch. C. Bucks, 27 Sept. 1615. 

A 

3 

living 27 May Missenden 29 Jan. 1581-2. 
1606. Mar. there 12 Oct. 1601. 

Living 27 May 1606. 

at Little Missen­
den 1583. Bur. 
there 12Nov.1583. 

bapt. at Little 
Missenden 3 1 

July 1.587. 

13 



I 
Joan Biscoe, eldest dau., bapt. 
at Little Missenden 23 Nov. 
r609. Living 7 Aug. r6r5. 

Aj 
I 

Elizabeth Biscoe, bapt. at Little 
Missenden I 2 Sept. r 61 I. 

Living 13 March 1617-18. 

I 
Ann Biscoe, bapt. at Little 
Missenden 27 Jan. 1613-14. 
Living 7 Aug. 1615. 

I 
Edmund Biscoe, 
living 13 March 
1617-18. 

I 
Jane Biscoe, 
living r 3 March 
1617-18. 

B 

- I . I f oan Hell,= Rubert Biscoe of High "\Vycombe,,Susan, 2nd wife, dau. of Thomas Lane of North-
l 

John Biscoe, 
I 

Richard Biscoe, 
wido,v. co. Bucks, gent., sometime Alder- I deane, par. HLrghenden, Bucks, yeoman (whose 
Mar. to man there. Bapt. at Little Mis- will proved in Arch. C. Bucks, 1615), by Agnes 

bapt.at Little 
Missenden 
30 Jan. 
1574-5. Bur. 
there 13 
March fol­
lowing. 

bapt. at Little 
Missenden 

C 

R.B. at se11den2Feb.r571-2. Diedr6Sept. his wife (whose will, as of Stokenchurch in co. 
Little Mis- 1630. (See Chancery Privy Seals, Oxford, proved in Arch. C. Oxford, 1636). 
sendeu 7 Chas. I., No. 3 23.) 'Will dated Said Susan's will dated 9 April 1648, proved in 

6 May 1576. 
T 

-+ 
II Aug. 14 Sept. 1630, proved in P.0.C. Arch. C. Bucks, Ij May 1648. See PEDIGREE 

1596. 2.5 Oct. 1630 (85 Scroope). I 
I 

Thomas Biscoe. (? BU1·.1 Sarah . . . . Probably the same 
at St. Giles, Cripple- Sarah Biscoe who was dau. of 
gate, London, 19 Jan. Elizabeth Guy (widow of \Vil-
1657-8 as Thomas Bis- limn Guy) of Chipping Wy­
coe, gent.) combe, whose will P.C.C. 1649 

(18 Pembroke). 

I 

I 
Robert Biscoe, bapt. 
at High Wycombe 
13 Nov. 1614. Living 
17 J'une 1635. (One 
John Biscoe, son of 
Robert and Mary, 
bapt. at High Wycombe 
TO Oct. 1640.) 

I 

I 
Philip Biscoe 
(son), bapt. 
at High 
Wycombe 
20 Aug. 1617. 

~, P· 1 5• 

I 
William \Vid-1 Jane Biscoe, 
mer of High I mar. before 
\Vycombe. 114 Sept. 
Living 22 Dec. r630, and 
1645. living22Dec. 

1645. 

Susan, bapt. at High \Vycombe 18 Jan. 1639-40. Elizabeth, bapt. at High Wycombe 6 Jan. 1641-2. 

! 
Margaret .... =Rev. John Biscoe, eldest son, an author, born at High Wycombe. .Matriculated at Oxford 20 June-Mary.... Bur. at 
Living 9 April 1623, then aged 17. B.A. New Inn Hall. Minister at St. George's and St. Thomas, Southwark, High Wycombe 
1648. having been appointed to latter living about 1643. Admitted to Vicarage of Abingdon, co. Berks, 7 Oct. 1684. 

25 Nov. 1657; ejected from same living 1662. Will (as of High Wycombe, where he died 6 and 
was bur. 9 June 1679) dated 23 March 167 5, proved in Arch. C. Bucks, 16 July 1679. See 
Palmer's 1 Nonconformist Memorials,' i., II3. 

I 
Robert Biscoe, Citizen and Leatherseller, ... , 
of London; Freedom 23 ,Tan. 1659-60. 
Living 23 March 167 5. Probably the 
Robert Bisco, gent., who was bur. at 
Bisham 22_ May 1680. 

D 

4 

I 
.... Plais- ,1,,Iargaret Biscoe,=. , .. Cherry, 2nd 
tow, 1st j living 30 Nov. husband. Mar. 
husband. - 1710. before 23 March + 1675. 

I 
John Biscoe, 
died young. 

I 
Susanna 
Biscoe,­
died 
young. 

E 



C 1---'------~DI_.__I ------------.i---.--, -----;1 . El 
Samuel Biscoe, living 23 March Robert Biscoe, Citizen and Leather- John Biscoe, Elizabeth Biscoe, Margaret Biscoe, · 
167 5. (l Of Merchant Taylors' seller of London; Freedom April living 23 living 23 March living 23 March 
SchooL) 1696. March 1675. 1675. 1675. 

I 
Thomas Biscoe, eldest son, 
living 23 March 167.5, 
Probably the Thomas Bisco, 
gent., wbo was bur. at 
Bisham 3 Jan. 1686. 

I 
Samuel Biscoe, 
bapt. at Bisham 
4 Jan. 1668. 
Bur·. there 7 
Jan. same ye~r. 

I 

I 
:i'viargaret 
Biscoe, 
bapt. at 
Bisham 
16 Oct. 
1672. 

I 

I 
Rev. Samuel Biscoe of High Wycombe, an author, probably born 1638. Matriculated-,Margaret .... 
at Oxford from New Inn Hall 6 June 1660. Instituted to Vicarage of Bisham, co. Berks, Living 30 Nov. 
23 Nov. 1666; to Vicarage of vVellingborough, Northants, 1690-r. Bur. at St. Giles, 1710. 
Cripplegate, 6 Sept. 1711. Will dated 30 Nov. 1710, proved in P.C.C. 4 Sept. 1711 
( r 80 Young). 

I 
John Biscoe, 
bapt. at 
Bisham 
29Mayr674. 
Living 
23 March 
167 c'>• 

I 
.... =Katherrne Biscoe, 
Jen- bapt. at Bisham 
nells. 13 March r 67 7-

Mar. before 30 
Nov. 17ro, and 
living then. 

I I 
Ann Biscoe, born 28 April 
1670. Bapt. at Bisbam 
.3 May 1670. Bur. there 
9 June 1673. 

Mary Biscoe, bapt. at 
Bisham 8 May 1676. Bur. 
there 27 July 1686. 

I 
.... ,Ann 

Jaques. Biscoe, 
living 
30Nov. 

i I 
Prisilla Biscoe, 
bapt. at Bisham 
20 Jan. 1679. 

Rebecca Biscoe, 
bapt. at Bisham 
19 May 1684-
Living unmar. 
30 Nov. 1710. 

Richard Biscoe, Edward Biscoe of Agrnondesbam, co. Bucks, rst husband.,Alice, dau. of Henry Taylor.=John* Randall, 2nd husband. 
bapt. at Little 
Missenden 
2 March 1567. 

Bapt. at Little Missenden 3 I ,Tnly 1569. Eldest son ! (One Hen. Taylor was bur. Mar. at Little Missenden 
(father's \~·ill). Bur. at Amersham 26 Oct. 1605. Will at Little Missenden 3 July 3 March 1603, 4, S, or 6 (Old 
dated 18 Oct. 1605, proved in Arch. C. Bucks, 20 Jan. 1610.) She living 3 Oct. Style). 
1605-6. 1644. 

I 
I 

Nathaniel Biscoe, '' the rich tanner,",Elizabeth, dau. of Henry Honor, yeoman 
eldest son, bapt. at Little Missenden I (who was bur. at Little Missenden 23 
16 Nov. 1595. Aged between ro I April 1623, and whose will, dated 23 Aug. 
and Ir on 29 Sept. 1606. Emigrated 1620, was proved in Arch. 0. Bucks, 
to New England in 1639, and was in 26 June 1623). Mar. at Little Missen­
\.Vatertown, Mass., 1643. Returned 

I 

den 21 Oct. 1615. Bur, in Watertown 
to England about the end of 1651, 20 Nov. 1642. 

F 

Den-
ton. 

I 
.=Sarah 

Biscoe, 
bapt. at 
Amers-
ham 
26 Feb. 
1597-8. 

I 
Rebecca, twin 
with Sarah, 
bapt.atAmers-
ham 26 Feb. 
1597-8. Bur. 
there 19 March 
same year. 

" " John" in the Register, but possibly an error for Edward. See APPENDIX I., p. 18. 
5 

I 
.... =Elizabeth 

Smith. Biscoe, 
bapt. at 
Amers-
ham 
21 Sept. 
1602. 

G 



G 

I I I 
Nathaniel-.... 

I . 
John Biscoe,, .... 

I 
Eliz~beth 
Biscoe, 
bapt. at 
Little 
Missenden 
19 Feb. 
1616-17. 

Mary Biscoe,=;=Thomas Broughton, 
bapt. at Littlelson of Edward 

Sarah Biscoe, bapt. at, William 
Biscoe, 
bapt. at 
Little 
Missenden 
r8 May 
1629. 

bapt. at Little 
Missenden 
13June1623. 

Missenden Broughton of Long-
Little Missenden I Bond, Esq. 
7 May 1626. . 

16 Sept. · don, Esq. (See Harl. -+-
1619. MS. 1077.) From whom descended Dr. Henry 

As to their descendants, see 'New 
England Historic and Genealogical 
Register,' cxlvii., 298. 

Bond, whose' History ofW atertown, 
Mass.' (Boston, 1860), gives much 
information respecting this branch 
of the Biscoe Family. 

I 
John Biscoe, 1st husband, bapt.,Elizabeth, dau. ofThomas=ChristopherThomlinson,2ndhus-, .... 1st wife. 
at Amersham 27 April 1600. Gabriell. Mar. 1st at band, of St. Margaret's, West- 1 (See will of 
Of St. Margaret's, Westminster St. M_argaret's, West- minster, Citizen and Draper of GraceThomlin­
(where bur. 14 Nov. 1644). minster, q. Nov. 1626. London. Will dated 9 Jan. son, dau. of this 
Citizen and Apothecary of Lon- Living 19 Oct. 1667 1678-9, proved in P.C.C. 26 Feb. wife, 1657-8, 
don. Will dated 3 Oct. 1644, (Will of Eliz. Shorter, her 1680-1. Bur. at Bun hill Fields; P.C.C. 4 W oot-

I I 
Phrebe Biscoe, born 

prm,ed in P.C.C. 7 March grand-dan.) see will of Margaret, his widow, j ton.) 
1644-S (49 Rivers). P.C.C. (40 Bond). -f-

I 
Elisha Biscoe ofWest--Eleanor, dau. of Francis Blake of Higb-
minster, apothecary, gate, co. Middx., Esq. (whose will, 
elder son. Will dated dated 26 Oct. 1691, was proved in 
2.3 Feb. 1684-5, proved P.C.C. 28 March 1693, 47 Coker). 
in P.C.C. 4 April 1685 Bapt. at Kensington (as Black) 14 May 
(41 Cann). Mentions 1635. Banns published.for last time 
his brother Joseph at St.Margaret's,Westminster, 17 May 
Dorney and his cousin 1658, then of St. Paul's, Covent Garden. 
Eliz. Fleetwood. \Vil! (as of St. Margaret's,W estminster) 

dated 25 June 1688, proved in P.C.C. 
9 Aug. 1688 (103 Exton). 

I 
J osepb Biscoe of St.-Ann, dau. of \Vil-
Margaret' s, West- liam Smyth of St. 
minster, apothecary; Margaret's,West­
bur. there 18 June minster,decease<l. 
1 7 r 8. Will dated Banns published 
1 Feb. 1713-14, there for last time 
adm'on with same in 18 July 1658. 
C.ofDeanandChap- DiedbeforeI Feb. 
ter of ·westminster 1713-14. 
11 Dec: 172.3. 

I 

1594 (Little Missenden 
Reg.). ? Died young. 

Walter, bapt.atAmers­
ham 16 Dec. 1604. 
Bur. there 27 Feb. 
1604-5. 

Elizabeth Biscoe. 
I . 

Mary Biscoe. 

One of these sisters married 
William Atherley, or Adderley, 
and had issue (inter alias) Eliza­
beth, wife of J olm Shorter of 
St. Clement Danes, Citizen and 
Leatherseller of London, whose 
will 1667 (120 Carr), and hers 
also 1667 (160 Carr). 

I 
Mary, 1st wife, "sister" of Anne Hanbury, widow of= Joseph Biscoe, Esq.,-,Catherine Carolina(?), 2nd wife, dau. of .... Gibbons 
Rev. '\Villiam Ha11bury of St. Giles in Fields. Said of St. Margaret's, of St. Paul's, Covent Garden. Mar. at Allhallows the 
Mary mar. before 17 May 1699. (Said Anne was Westminster,SApril Great, Thames Street, 5 April 1705. Bur. at Chelsea 

-dau. of Robert Higgins of Eastnor, co. Hereford. Her 1705. Bur. at Che!- 23 Jan. 1731-2, M.I. She was presumably a dau. of 
will dated 13 April 1715, pro~·ed in P.C.C. I 4 March sea, co. Middx,, IO Grinli11g Gibbons, who lived at St. Paul's, Covent Garden, 
1716-17, 60 Whitfield.) Bur. at St. Margaret's, West- Dec. 1741. and in the administration of whose estate her husband 
minster, 10 Dec. 1701. (It is more likely that she was a surety. Note also the Christian names of their 
was this Joseph's 1st wife, but she may have been sons. 
his father's 2nd wife.) 

H 

CJ 



Jt I I 
I I 

Gibbons Biscoe, living I Feb. 
I 

George Biscoe, 
I 

Grinling .Joseph Biscoe, 
I 

Catherine Caroli1ia 
I 

George Biscoe, Harriot Mary Biscoe, 
I 7 13, died unmar. in East 
Indies. Adm'on in P.C.C. 
7 June I 7 29 to his father. 

bapt. at Chelsea 
14 Oct. 1 7 I 4 ; 
bur. there next 
day. 

bapt. at Chelsea 30 July 
I 7 18; bur. there24April 
J 719· 

Biscoe, bapt. at 
Chelsea 29 Aug. 
1720. 

bapt. at Chelsea 
6 Oct. 1722; 
bur. there 22nd 
same month. 

bapt. at Chelsea 8 June 
1724; bur. there 19 
Feb. 1724-5. 

I 
John Biscoe of St. Margaret's, Westminster,

1
Ann, dau. of Edmund Portman of London, gent. (his will dated 20 Jan., and proved in 

apothecary, died there 16_(see orig. will) a_nd bur. C?mmissary Co~rt of_London I Feb. 1699-1700), by Elizabeth his wife. (See M.~. Bunhill 
there 22 May 1735: Will dated 30 Apnl 1735, Fields, Add. M.:,., Ent. Mus., 28516, under Portman.) Mar. at St. Giles, Cnpplegate, 
proved in P.C.C. 2 June 1735 (IIS Ducie). 12 June 1690 by lie. from Faculty Office. Survived her husband. (Query the "Mrs. Ann 

Biscoe, from Teddington," buried in vault at Bunhill Fields 25 Jan. r 7 58.) 

I I I 
Elisha Biscoe, John Biscoe of Hatton Garden, par. St.,Elizabeth, dau. of John Lacy of Tottenham, Elizabeth Biscoe, mentioned in 
mentioned in 
wiil of his 
grandfather 
Portman. 

Andrew, Holbor_n, co. Middx .. Esq., I co. Middx., died 3 I Jan. 1762; bur. at Bunhill 
died 3 Dec. 174.'J, aged 49; bur. at Bun- Fields from "Hamstide,'' aged 61-Portman 
hill Fields-Portman M.I. ut supra. M.I. ut supra. Will (as of Hart Street, 
Adm'on in P.C.C. 4 Feb. 1745-6,de bo. Bloomsbury) dated 27 March 1760, proved in 
twn 13 May 1807, and fim. de bu. non in P.C.C. 1.3 May 1762 (184 St. Eloy). Mentions 

will of her grandfather Portman, 
and in the will of her maternal 
aunt Margaret, widow of 
Nehemiah Cox, M.D., dated 
23 April 17rr,provedin P.C.C. 
2_,; Nov. 1714 (213 Aston). May 1829. .----------' her cousin Lloyd. 

I 
.... Goodchild, 1st husband, died=Ann Biscoe, only child, died s.p.=Thomas Lloyd, Esq., 2nd husband (son of William Lloyd, D.D., 
before 13 May 1762. (Adm'on before 26 Jan. 1795. Bur. at Chancellor of Worcester, and grandson of William Lloyd, 
of a William Goodchild of St. Laurence Waltham, co. Berks. Bishop of Worcester, one of the seven non-juring Bishops). 
George's, Hanover Sq., was granted M.I. in chnrch. Adm'on (as of Died 26 Jan. I 795, aged 78. Bur. at Laurence Waltham. 
in P.C.C. II Jan. 1762 to Anne James Street, Bedford Row) in M.I. in the church. Will in P.C.C. 1795 (135 Newcastle). 
the widow.) P.C.C. rz May 1807. 

I 
Joseph Biscoe of the Inner-Elizabeth, dau. of Benjamin 
Temple and Norwood, co. Alsop (son of Rev. Vincent 
Middx., Chyrographerof C. Alsop of St. Margaret's, West­
of Common Pleas. Born minster, whom see in 'Diet. 
,,;Nov.1672. Died30Nov. of National Biography'). 
1750. M.I. at Norwood.· Unmar. 1703. Died 15 Oct. 
Will dated 31 Jan. 1749, 1760. M.I. at Norwood. 
proved (with codicil dated Adm'on (as of St. George the 
23 Nov. 1750) in P.C.C. Martyr,co. Middx.)inP.C.C. 
1750 (377 Greenly). 22 Nov. 1760. 

I 
Francis Biscoe of 
Greenwich, co. 
Kent,died unmar. 
Adm'oninP.C.C. 
26July 1729. De 
bo. non 12 March 
1740-1, and 4 
April 1746. 

. I 
John Harris of the Middle-Bethia Biscoe, third 
Temple, Brompton, and cousin to ·her hus­
Kensington, gent., a bach- band.* Mar. lie. 
elor, aged 20 on 19 Dec. from Faculty Office 
1676. Living25June1688. 19 Dec. 1676, then 
(Hisfather,NicholasHarris, aged 17. Bur. at 
Citizen and Grocer of Lon- Kensington 23 Oct. 
don, was born at Donning- 1693. 
ton, Sussex. See will 16,,;7. 
272 Ruthen.) 

7 " See APPENDIX II., p. 19. 

I 
Eleanor 
Biscoe, 
living 
unmar. 
25June 
1688. 



J J ~----.-1-----------------------------, 
Elizabeth, 1st wife, dau. of Humphrey,Elisha Biscoe of the Inner Temple, Attorney-at-Law, and-Frances, 2nd wife, dau. of Thomas 
Ambler, Esq., of Stubbings, Berks. Deputy Chyrograpber of C. of Common Pleas, sometime Western of co. Camb. Mar. at 
Died in Bedford Row II June 1766, of Bedford Row and Spring Grove, co. Middx., J.P. for St. Andrew's, Holborn, 22 Nov. 
ao-ed 51. Bur. in "ye Vicar's Chancel" that co. Died 28 Jan. 1776 (' Gent's Mag.'). Bur. at 1767, then of that parish. 
at Heston, co. Middx., r7 June 1766. Heston, co. Middx., 5 Feb. Will dated 7 Nov. 1771, 
M.I. at Heston. proved (with first codicil dated 1 Feb. 1773, and second 

7 Feb. 1774) in P.C.C. 20 Feb. 1776 (5.3 Bellas). 

I 
Timothy Hare Earle,,Anne Biscoe. Mar. 24 Sept. 1772 
Esq., of Swallowfield (' Gent's Mag.'). She and her 
Place, co. Berks. daughter assumed by Royal 
Died 23 June 1816, licence the surname of Biscoe 
ret. 79. Bur. at Rick- and had a grant of arms r 830. 
mansworth, Herts. Died 10 Jan. 1834, aged 85. 

::'vi.I. at Holton, co. Oxford. 

I l 

I 
Elisha Biscoe, Esq., of Holton 
Park, High Sheriff of co. Oxford 
1805, and J.P. for same. Died 
unmar. 10 April 1829, ret. 75. 
M.I. at Holton. Will dated 
26 May 1824. 

I 

I 
Edmund Rolfe of=Catherine Frances 

Heacham, co. Norfolk, Biscoe. Mar. before 
Esq., born there 13 July 1794. Died 26 Jan. 
1766. Died s.p. 17Dec. 1837, aged 66 (?). 
1836. Win in P.C.C. Will in P.C.C. 1837 
1837 (u6 Norwich). (u6 Norwich). 

Rev. Thomas George-Mary Ann Timothy Hare Altabon 'William Henry Biscoe=Anne, dau. of Rev. 
I I 

Elizabeth Dorothy Biscoe. 
Tyndale, Rector of Earle. Born 
Holton. Born17 June July 12, 
1777. Died 19 May 1773. 

Earle, Esq., of Woking­
ham, Berks. Died un­
mar. 29 June 1836, 
aged 56. M.I. at Holton. 

Earle, Esq. Died s.p. Nicholas Earle of 
1 May 1841, aged 64. Swerford, co.Oxford, 
M.l. at Holton. 'Will Died 16 Oct. 1884 
dated 7 Dec. 1844, at"'..Vokingham, aged 
proved in P.C.C. 87. Bur. at Holton. 
4 June 1847. 

Died unmar. 16April 186.3, 
aged 88. M.I. at Holton. 

1865, ret. 88. M.I. Died 21 
at Holton. July I 826. 

! 
William Earle Tyndale, Esq., HighlElizabeth Ca.rey, 
Sheriff of Oxon 1868, J.P. and D. L. dau. of' George 
for that county. Assumed surname Glas Sandeman, 
of Biscoe in lieu of Tyndale by Royal Esq., of Hyde 
Licence on succeeding to Holton Park Gardens, 
6 July 1866, and on 13 April 1883 co. Middx., and 
his younger children assumed the Westfield, Hay­
surname of Tyndale as a prefix to . ling, Hants. 
that of Biscoe. I 

I I 

I I 
Rev. Henry Annesley 
Tyndale, Rector of Hol­
ton, living 1887. Mar. 
Harriet Frances Guise, 
and bas issue. 

George Thomas Tyn­
dale,Jiving 1887. Mar. 
Martha Nicholson, and 
has issue. 

I 

Frances Letitia Biscoe. 
Died unmar. 24Aug. 1865, 
aged 88. M.I. at Holton. 

I 
Rev. Alexander=Anne Biscoe 
Robert Charles Tyndale, 
Dallas, Rector elder da. 
of Wonston, Mar. 18 Dec. 
Rants. 1849. Died 

I 

13 Nov. 
1877 s.p. 

I 
Arthur= Elizabeth 

Annesley, Vere 
Esq., Tyndale. 
Died Mar. 
II Aug. 12 June 
1883. 1838, 

I 

living 
1887. 

Edward Carey Tyndale-Biscoe, Lieut. R.N., born Julian Dallas Tyndale- George 'William Arthur Annesley Frances Elizabeth 
Aug. 1864- Had Royal Licence 5 Oct. 1885 
to accept the Order of Medjidieh, 5th class. 

K. 
8 

Biscoe, born 25 July 
1867. 

Tyndale-Biscoe, 
born 6 Oct. 1869. 

Tyndale-Biscoe, 
born29May1872. 

Anne Tyndale-Biscoe. 
born 23 June 18.59. 

L 



\K 
i 

Henry Stafford Tyndale Biscoe, Esq., of,Frances Ethel, only child of Francis 
Holton Cottage, Oxon, J.P. Born at Neil Primrose, Esq., of Bixley Hall, 
Holton 1 Oct. 1857, and bapt. I Nov. co. Norfolk, and of Quebec, by 
following. Mar. 22 Jan. 1884. Henrietta G. S. Sewell his wife. 

I 
Albert Sandeman Tyndalc-

I 

Biscoe, Lieutenant Royal 
Artillery. Born 24 Aug. 
186r. 

I 
Cecil Earle Tyndale-Biscoe 
of Jesus Coll., Camb., 1883. 
Born 9 Feb. 1863. Coxswain 
of Cambridge Eight, r 884. 

I 
Francis William Tyndale Biscoe, born 18 April 1885, Robert Stafford Biscoe, born 17 April 1886, 
and bapt. 24 May following at Holton. and bapt. 23 May following at Holton. 

I 
Rev. Edmund,Bethia Biscoe, eldest dau. 

I 
Joshua Collier of vVitney,,Elizabeth Biscoe, born 

I 
Malachi Blake of St.,Sarah Biscoe. 

L 

Calamy, Non- Mar. at Lincoln's Inn 
conformist Chapel r r March 17 39-40, 
Divine. then of St. George the 
Adm'on in Martyr, co. Middx. Died 
P.C.C. 1 Aug. 29 May, bur. at St. Mary 
17 55. Aldermaubury 5 June 

r 762. Will (as of St. An­
drew, Holborn) dated .. 
May 17 56, proved in 
P.C.C. 23 July 1762 
( 290 St. Eloy). 

co. Oxford, clothier. Will Aug. 1707. Bapt. at St. 
dated 2 3 Dec. 1736, proved Margaret's, W estmin­
(with codicil dated 2 r Jan. ster, 11 Ang. r 708. Died 
1736) in P.C.C. 1 Feb. 1 June 1769 (see Collier 
1738 (28 Henchman). M.I., Bunhill Fields, 
Had a son John Collier, Add. MS., Brit. Mus., 
apothecary, of Alderman- 28516). Will (as of 
bury, and a dau. Bethia Stoke Newington) dated 
who mar. Thos. Emlyn, 22 Sept. 1768, proved 
F.R.S., grandson of the in P.C.C. I4 June 1769 
Nonconformist author of (201 Bogg). 

Mary Magdalene, Unmar. 31 
Taunton,co. Som'set, Jan. 1749. 
Esq. Died r3 April Died 4 June 
1795,ret.7r. M.I.in 1780,aged65. 
church of St. James, M.I. in church 
Taunton. 'Nill dated of St. James, 
18 April 1789, proved Taunton. 
in P.C.C. 13 May 
1 795 (299 New-
castle). 

the same name. + 
I I 

Rev. Samuel Torrent, Rector of,Frances Letitia Biscoe, 
Warblington, co. Hamp. Died 2nd wife. Unmar. 
3 April 1789, aged 65. M.I. at 31 Jan. 1749. Died 
St. Giles, Reading, co. Berks. 17 March 1789, aged 
Will dated 17 March I 7 89, proved 7 I. M.I. at St. Giles, 
in P.C.C. r6 April 1789 (225 Reading. 
Macham). ,+ 

.... Robins,lThomas Vincent=Thomas Cope, Esq.,,Patience Eleanor 
1st husband. of Alcester, co. of Dunnington 1Biscoe, living 
Mar. before Warwick, 2nd Heath, co. Warwick, 17 March 1789. 
31 Jan. 1749. husband. 3rd husband. Mar. 

17 July 1770. 

I 
George Robins the auctioneer, and other issue. 

I 
Lady Mary Seymour, 1st wife, only-Vincent John Biscoe of Bedford,Benigna Gottlieb, 2nd wife, dau. of .Mathew 
dau. of Edward, eighth Duke of Row, West India Merchant, and Agnata Shiffoer of Pontrilas, co. Hereford. 
Somerset. Born 15 May 1729. sometime of Austin Friars. Died Mar. at St. George's, Hanover Square_, 16 Jan. 
Bapt. at Seend, co. Wilts, 17 June 29 April 1770, aged 49. Bur. at 1766. Bur. at German Lutheran Chapel, Trinity 
same year; mar. there 20 Oct. 1759. Seend6May. M.I.inthechurch.' Laµe, London, 6 June 1796. She was aunt 
Died 21 July 1762; bur. there 27th. Will dated 7 Oct. 1768, proved to Sir George Shiflner, first Bart. vVill dated 
M.I. in the church. in P.C.C. 14 May 1770 (173 9 July 1795, proved in P.C.C. 13 June 1796 

M Jenner). N (292 Harris). 
9 

I 
Joseph Alsop 
Biscoe, bapt. at 
St. Margaret's, 
Westminster, 
2 3 Oct. 171 8. 
Bur. at Nor­
wood 1722. 



N LI-----------~----------, 

l 
Sir ¥lilliam Bensley,=MaryBiscoe. Born 13 Aug. 

I .f Susanna Harriet, 1st wile,, Joseph Seymour Biscoe, Esq., at,Stephana, 2nd w1 e, 
dau. of Rev. Charles Hope, rnrious times of St. Panl's, Covent dau. of John Law, 
M.A., of Derby. :Mar. Garden, Pendhill, co. Surrey, D.D.,Archdeaconof 
settlement dated 19-20 Hempstead, near Gloucester, and Rochester, by :Mary, 
May 1786. Mar. at All Clifton, co. Gloucester. Born dau. of sixth Vis­
Saints, Derby, 22nd same 5 Sept. 1761. Bapt. at St. Peter's- count Falkland. 
month. Divorced 15 Dec. le-Poor 18th same month. M.A. Mar. 12 Feb. 1799. 
1795. Trin. Coll., Camb., 178r. Will Living 17 March 

first and last Bart. 1 760. Bapt. at St. Peter's­
Mar. at St. Mary le- le-Poor, London, 20th same 
bone, co. Middx:., month. Died Sunday, 28 
1798('Gent's Mag.'). Feb. 1830. Will dated r6 
Died s.p. 17 Dec. Feb. 1818, proved (with two 
I 809, aged 72. Bur. codicils, the second one dated 
at Bletchingley, co. 27 Feb. 1830) in P.C.C. 
Surrey. March 1830 (144 Beard). dated 17 March 1830, proved 1830. 

(with codicil dated 26 Sept. I 834) 

I 
Sir Robert Harry=Mary Biscoe. 
Inglis, second and Mar. 3 Feb. 
last Bart., of Mil- I 807 (' Gent's 
ton Bryant, co. Mag.'). Died 
Bedford. Died 12 Oct. 1872. 
s.p. 5 May 18.55. 
Will in P.C.C. 
following montl1. 

I I 

I 
John 

Biscoe. 
Diedin 
India, 
aged 
19 or 
20. 

in P.C.C. 19 ~fay 1835. 

I 
Rev. "William Biscoe of Queen's Coll.,,Caroline Treweeke, dau. 
Camb., Vicar of Coombe Bissett, co. of James 'Nooldridge, 
'i~'ilts, 1843-57, and of Edlington, R.N. Mar. at Illogan, 
co. Linc., 1857-68, Rector of co. Cornwall, 29 Oct. 
Ex:hall with \Vixford, co. vVarwick, 1835 ('Gent's Mag.'). 
1868. Born 17 April 1805. Died Died at Oxford 4 Oct. 
at Ex:hall 6 Nov. 1877 1882, aged 69. 

I 
Rev. Henry Treweeke 
Biscoe. Born 18 March 
1839. Living 1886. 

'William V-l alters Biscoe,,Minnie Margaret Malcolm, dau. 
Lieut.-Col. Indian Local of Major-Gen. Murray of Indian 
Forces (Bengal). Living Army. Mar.at Dalhousie, Punjab, 

1886. -----' 25 June 1880. 

Joseph SeymourIErnily, dau. 
Biscoe, ~1ajor of Col. 
Bengal Staff Browne of 
Corps. Indian 

Army. 
I 

Hugh Vincent, born 27 June 1881. 

I I I I I I 
Rev. Edward Charles Law Biscoe Vincent Arthur Mary Ethel Caroline Margaret Agnata Stephana Biscoe. 
Biscoe. Un- of Indian Civil Ser- Biscoe. Unmar. Biscoe. Biscoe . Unmar. Biscoe. Unmar. Died unmarried 
mar. 1886. vice. Unmar. 1886. 1886. Unmar. 1886. 1886. 1854. 

1886. 

I I I 

I 
Joseph Biscoe 
of Australia. 
Aged 75 m 
1882. Mar. 
twice, issue by 
both wives. 

I 
Riov. John 
\V ooldridge 
Biscoe. 
Unmar. 
1886. 

I 
Amy Biscoe. 
Unmarried 
r886. 

Col. George Grattan James Woodbridge v,,.r al-1 Stephana Biscoe. William Henry Hyett, Esq., F.R.S., of Pains-,Anne Jane Biscoe. 
Biscoe of Canada. 
Living unmar. 1886. 

10 

ters, Esq., of Barnwood, Mar. 29 April 
co. Gloucester. Died 1828. Aged 82 
28 June 1852. Bur. at in 1882. Living 
Barnwood. 1887. 

wick House, co. Gloucester, M.P. for Stroud. Mar. 25 Oct. 1821. 
Born 2 Sept. 1795. Assumed the name of Died 12 Oct. 1885. 
Hyett in lieu of Adams. Died 10 March See' Mis. Gen. et 
1877. Bur. at Painsv:ick. See 'Miscellanea Her.,' New Series, 
Genealogica etHeraldica,' New Series, vol. iii., . vol. iii., p. 95. 
p. 95. -+-- 0 p 



0 p 

I 
Emma Mary Biscoe, wife of Lieut.-
Col. T. Stevenson. Mar. at Bath 
9 Nov. r836 (' Gent's Mag.') She 
dead in 1885; he living then. 

T 

+ 
I 

I 
Rev. George St. John, Rector of,Marianne Biscoe. 
Warndon, co. Worcester (son of Mar.5July183r. 
the Dean of Worcester, and great- Living r88_1. (See 
grandson of John, tenth Baron issue in Harvey's 
St. John of Bletshoe). Born 'Hist. of Willey 
25Dec.1798. Died9July1877. H,mdred.') 

+ 
I 

I 
Henry W olley,=Charlotte Elizabeth 
Esq. (son of Biscoe. Mar. 12 
Vice-Admiral July i8.38 (' Gent's 
Wolley of Mag.'). Died 1851. 
Clifton). 

George Basevi,,Frances Agnata Biscoe. Sir William Stevenson, K.C.B.,,Caroline Biscoe.=Rev. F. Barham Zincke, 2nd husband, 
the architect. 1Unmar. 17 March 1830. 

Living 1887. of the Mauritius. Died 9 Jan. Chaplain in Ordinary to the Queen. 
1st husband, sometime GovernorlLiving 1887. Vicar of Wherstead, Suffolk, and 

1863. Living 1887, s.p. 

I I 
Vincent Hilton Biscoe of Hook-,Anna Catherina Noel, spinster, of Edward Street, Sir William Ramsay,,Agnata Frances Biscoe, 
wood, par. Limpsfield, co. Surrey, Portman Square. Mar. 14 June 1790 (' Gent's 
Esq. Bapt. at St. Andrew's, Mag.'). Died at Rookwood 21 April 1840, aged 
Holborn, 22 Jan. 1767. Died at 70. Bur. in Limpsfield Churchyard. M.I. in 
Great Malvern, co. Wore., 26 church. Will dated 7 May 1838, proved in 
Nov. 1846, aged So. M.I. in P.C.C. 11 May 1840 (308 Arden). 

Bart., of Bamff, co. I bapt. at St. Andrew's, 
Perth. I Holborn, 15 Feb. 1768. 

Mar. at Limpsfield 5 
Aug. 1796. 

+ 
Limpsfield Church. 

-, 
Edmund Hammond Biscoe, Esq., of Limpsfield, 1st husband.,Elizabeth, dau. of Lilly,Lieut.-Colonel Thomas Rudsdell, Lieut.­
Bapt. at St. Andrew's, Holborn, 3 April 1769. Died in Hanover Butler,DeanofArdagh, Governor of Sheerness, 2nd husband. 
Street, London, 24 Oct. 1798, aged 29. Bur. in Limpsfield and Vicar of Witham, Mar. at St. Marylebone 5 June r8o6. Died 
Church 1 Nov. M.I. Will dated 17 April 1795, proved in Essex. Died 13, and uMay1813,andbur.atLimpsfield19May, 
P.C.C. 3 Nov. 1798 (694 Walpole). · buried at Limpsfield aged 62 or 63. Will, as of Limpsfield, 

21 Nov. 1856, aged 88. P.C.C. 1813 (326 Heathfield). 
M.I. ~--------------------------J 

EliJabeth Mary Biscoe. Mar. settlement dated= John Tritton, Esq., of Gloucester Place 
26 May 1821. Died 26 Jan. 18.34, s.p. Will and Lombard Street. Born 2.3 Dec. 
dated 5 June 1832, and codicils June 1 and ro, 1788. Died 19 Jan. 18.32. 
183.3, proved in P.C.C. ro Feb. 1834 (122 

Q Teignmouth). 
11 

-, 
Mary Stephana, John Dorrien Magens 
Rudsdell. I of Finch Lane, Lon­

don, banker. 

+ 
R 



lQ 
Jlhn Edwin Biscoe, Esq., sometime=Elizabeth, 1st wife, dau. of Joseph Baggaley1 Mary Ann, 2nd wife, dau. of .... 
of Limpsfield. Late of Derby on Bradshaw, Esq., of Holbrook, co. Derby. Pettingal of Bath. Mar. 6 Aug. 
6 Aug. 1798. Will as of Bruges, Mar. settlement dated 11 JatJ. 1793. Mar. 1798 (' Gent's Mag.'). Died at 
late of Powick, co. Worcester. Bapt. at Duffield, co. Derby, 1.sth same month Bruges 3 May 1820, aged 49. 
at St. Andrew's, Holborn, 19 July (' Gent's Mag.'). Died 1796. Adm'on (as Bur. in Roman Catholic portion of 
1770. Bur. at Clifton near Bristol. formerly of Derby, late of Dronfielcl) in P.C.C. the Cemetery there. M.I. 
Said will dated 14 July 1828, proved 8 Jan. r 828. 
in P.C.C. 13 April 1837. 

I I I 

I 
Nancy 
Biscoe, 
living 
7 Oct. 
1768. 

I 
John Vincent Biscoe. 
Mar. Maria, dau. of 
.... Perez. Had 
issue, who all died 
young. Died in Ben­
gal 23 July 1827. 

TJomas Porter Bonell-~Wilhelmina, clan. 
Biscoe (Bengal Civil ofMajor'Thomas 
Service) of Newton Fraser of New­
and Kingillie, co. In- ton. Died 27 
verness. Born 7 Feb. April 1878. 

Elizabeth Ann Benigna 
Biscoe, died 12 Feb. 
1804, ret. 8. Bur. at 
Datchet, co. Bucks. 
M.I. 

An infant 
clau., bur. 
at Dat­
chet. M.I. 

William Joseph=Mary, 
Biscoe, youngest dau. of 
son. See will of 

1795. Died 20 June 
1881. 

Thlmas Ramsay=Cecilia Laura, clau. 
Biscoe of New- of Adolphus Meet­
ton, Inverness. kerke, Esq., of 
Born 19 Oct. Julians, co. Hert-
1850. Mar. at ford, and widow of 
Forres, N.B., Rev. Alexander 
3 Sept. 1879. Ewing. 

I 

I 
William Fraser=Mary Alice, youngest 
Biscoe of Kin- dau. of Francis Henry 
gillie. Born Crozier, Esq., of Dela-
28 April 1855. warr, Lymington, late 
Mar. at Lvm- Madras Civil Service, 
ington, Ha'nts, by Harriet, dau. of 
7 Dec. 1882. Sir Geo. Burrard, 

Bart. 

I 

Mary Lady Bens- Maclen-
ley. Died s.p. nan. 

I 
William Munro,=Katherine Emma 
M.A., of March- Biscoe, elder dau. 
bank, Midlothian. Mar. at St. 
S.p. 1887. George's, Han-

I 

over Square, 7 
Nov. 1882. 

I 
Frances Ann 
Benigna Bis­
coe, living 
unmar. 1887. 

I 

R 

I 
John Vincent 

I 
Cecilia Benigna Hugh Fraser Meetkerke Francis Crozier Fraser, born Claud Fraser, born at Peer Sylvia Harriet, 

Meetkerke 
Biscoe, born 
20 July 1880. 

Meetkerke Bis­
coe, born 26 
Sept. r88r. 

Biscoe, born 3 Feb. 1883. 
Died at Kingillie 29 April 
following. 

24 Jan. 1884 at Peer Maad, 
Travancore, India. 

Maad. Died at Hyderabad 
26 Nov. 1885, aged 
2 months. 

born 2 April 
1887 at Oota­
camund,India. 

s 

I . 
Thomas Henry Biscoe, 
eldest son. Born 3 May 
179 L Student of Ch. 
Ch., Oxford. Ensign 
35th Foot. Died at 
Antwerp unmar. 1 r 
June 1814. M.I. in 
Limpsfield Church. 

12 

I 
Rev.Robert Trit-IMary Biscoe, 
ton, Rector of born 23 June 
Morden, co. Sur- 1792. Mar. 
rey. Died27 Nov. settlement 
r 87 7. (Brother to dated 8 April 
John Trittonwho 1818. Died 
mar. Elizabeth 20 Oct. 1835. 
Mary Biscoe.) ,f. 

I 
Rev. Cle-1 Catherine Bridget 
ment I Biscoe, born 22 
Strong. July 1793. Mar. 
See pedi- settlement dated 
gree in 18 April 1816. 
'Landed 
Gentry.' 

I 
Vincent J oseph1 Margaret, dau. of Cap-
Biscoe, Major tain John Thomas Van 
RoyalEngineers. Baerle (89th Regt.). 
Born 29 March Mar. 7 Sept. 1841. 
1795. Died at Diedi11Canada19Dec. 
Hong Kong, of I 1872, aged 59. M.I. 
fever, 5 July in Limpsfield Church. 
1850. Bur. there. 
M.I. in Limps-
field Church. T 



s 

u 

I I I I I 
Vincent Robert,Margaret Fred~rick Biscoe,,Kate 

2nd · son. BornlVictoria 
16 August 1846. Smith. 
Died at Brantford, 

Henry Alexan- Catherine Mary-Edward Sophia Harriet,J ohn 
Biscoe, Major Augusta, 
in Loyal North dau. of 
Lancashire Michael 
Regiment. Blood, 
Born 17 April M.D. 
1845. Mar. 8 of St. 

Canada, 22 May 
1884. 

der Biscoe,born 
7 April 1849. 
Died unmar. 
in Canada 9 
May 1881. 

Biscoe, born 21 Osborne 
June 1842. Hewett, 
Mar.atToronto, Captain 
Canada, 4 Feb. Royal 
1864. Engineers. 

Biscoe, born1Henry 
17 Feb. 1848. Grasett 
Married at To- Hagarty, 
ronto 16 April of To-
r 868. ronto. 

Nov. 1877. Relier's. 

I I 
Vincent Henry Robert Biscoe. John Ramsay Biscoe. 

I 
Charles Biscoe, 
born 21 May 
1796. Died 
18 Aug. 1797. 

I 
Henry Legge 
John Biscoe, 
born 27 ,July 
1844. Living 
1886, unmar. 

I 
Augusta Biscoe, 
born 18 Nov. 
1797. Died at 
Rookwood, un­
mar., 14 Dec. 
1815. 

I 

I 
William Archibald Biscoe, 
youngest son. Admitted at 
Westminster School 1825, 
and at Ch. Ch., Oxford, 
1829. Born 17 July 1810. 
Died unmar. 22 Feb. 1832, 
at Poltair, co. Cornwall, 
aged 2r. M.l. in Madron 
Churchyard in that co. 

Frederick Wil--Alice, dau. of 
I 

Anna Catha-
liam Biscoe, Geo. Swaine, 
born 4 July Esq., of 
1851. Mar. Southend, 
30 Jan. 1878. Essex, 

I 

rina Biscoe, 
died unmar. 
29Nov.1876. 

Arthur John Biscoe, 
I 

Vincent Frederick Biscoe, 
born 23 June r88o. born r r Feb. 1886. 

13 

I I . . 
Margaret Catherme Biscoe. Mary Benigna Biscoe. 

I 
Rev. Frederick Biscoe,1 Mary Susannah, youngest 
M.A. Born 23 Sept. dau. of Rear-Admiral 
1807- Admitted at Robert Gambier Middle­
Westminster School ton. Mar. licence from 
1822, and at Oxford Faculty Office dated 1 Dec. 
1826. Vicar of Turk- 1837. Mar. at Limpsfield 
dean, co. Glaue., 1837. 7th same month (' Gent's 
Died 14 Dec. 1880. Mag.'). 

I I I I I I 

I 
Elizabeth Bis-
coe, born I I 

Dec. 1805. 
Died 24 Oct. 
1828. 

Susannah Mary Catherine Sophia Wilhel- Harriet Georgina 
Biscoe, unmar. 

Diana Helen 
Biscoe, unmar. 

Elizabeth 
Biscoe, 
died un­
mar. 2 Jan. 
1875. 

I 

mina Biscoe, 
died unmar. 
8 Aug. 1867. 

Biscoe, died un­
mar. 10 March 
18.56. 

Mary Agnata Bis­
coe, unmar. 

I 
Ethel Mary Biscoe, Catherine Alice Biscoe, 
born 23 Jan. 1882. horn 24 June 188.3. 



lu 
I I 

Harriet Susanna Biscoe Rev. Robert Biscoe, M.A.,-Anne, eldest dau. of Rev. Samuel 
I 

Sophia Biscoe of 
I . 

Frances Agnata Biscoe, 
of Great Malvern. 
Born 17 April 1804, 
bapt. at Westerham, co. 
Kent, r3 May follow­
ing. Died unmar. 27 
March 1879. 

born· i: 1 June 180I. Ad- Smith, D.D., Prebendary of Dur­
mitted to Westminster ham, etc. Born 27 Feb. 1806. 
School 181.5. Sometime Mar. at Daventry, co. North'ton, 
Tutor of Ch. Ch., Oxford. 28 Feb. 1832 (' Gent's Mag.'). 
Rector of Whitbourne, co. See 'Mis. Gen. et Her.,' New 

Great Malvern, 
co.Wore. Born 
14 Feb. 1800. 
Died at Brighton, 
unmar., 2 May 
1868. 

died unmar. at Poltair 
23 Nov. 1832, aged 20. 
M.I.in Madron Church­
yard. 

Hereford, i833. Preben- Series, vol. iv., pp. 62, 63. 
dary of Hereford 1834. 
Died 14 Nov. 1870. 

I I I 
Robert Biscoe,=Alice, dau. of Alexander 
late Captain Cotton of Landwade, 
19thRegiment. co. Cambridge, and 
S.p. 1886. widow of Rev. Charles 

Harington. 

Henry Germain Biscoe.

1
K. An-

At Westminster School derson. 
and Ch. Ch., Oxford ; 
B.A. 1862. Settled in 
Queensland. 

Cecilia 
Biscoe, 
unmar. 

I 
Emily Aylesbury, 1st1 Vincent Hilton Biscoe.,Ada Florence, 2nd wife, 
wife, dau. of Dr. Admitted at W estmin- eidest dau. of the late 
Haller of London. ster School 1850, and HenryJosephKeer,Esq., 
Died 29 Sept. 1884. at Ch. Ch., Oxford, of Aldborongh. Mar. at 

I 

1856; M.A. 1862. Of St. Matthew's, Ipswich, 
the General Post Office. 24 June 1886. 

I 
Son, born 20 May 1887. 

I I I 

I 
Anne Eliza-
beth Biscoe, 
unmar. 
1886. 

Vincent George Biscoe, Robert Biscoe, Emily Maud Biscoe, Arthur Biscoe, 
born 27 Dec. 1864. 

14 

born 30 July 
1866. 

born .3 Sept. 1867. born 27 Aug. 
1870. 

I 
Rev. Charles Thomas Biscoe, born 30 Sept. 
1846. Captain of Westminster School. 
Of Ch. Ch., Oxford; B.A. 1870, M.A. 1877. 
Curate of All Saints, Emscote, near Warwick, 
1874. Died unmarried 29 June 1884, at 
Emscote. 

I 
Sir Richard.Harington,Frances Agnata Biscoe, 
of Whitbourne Court,lfirst cousin to her hus­
co.Hereford,11th Bart. band. Mar. 5 June 

1860. 

I 
Henry Biscoe, 
born 15 Oct. 
1873, 

I 
Cecil Biscoe, 
born r o March 
187 5. 

I 
Frances Alice 
Biscoe, born 
22 Aug. 1878. 



I 

~fl:fll{ftt ~♦ (Vide p. 4.) 

Martha, JSt wife, dau. of John Turner of Asbley,Richard Biscoe. Bapt. at Little, Alice .... ,Erne, or Emlin .... 
Green, Chesham (who was bur. at Chesham Missenden 6 May r576. Died 2nd wife. 3rd wife. Perhaps 
26 Dec. 16or; will in Archd. Bucks), by Elenor within a fortnight previous to Bur. at bur. at West Drayton 
his wife. Said Martha bapt. at Chesham 22 May 7 Sept. 16 5 2. See' Massachusetts Chesham 3 Dec. I 669 as "Mri• 
1580; mar. there 24 Oct. 1603; and bur. there Hist. Coll.,' 3rd Series, vol. i., 22 April Biscoe, widow." 
18 July 1621. pp. 32-35. 1628. 

I I 
Robert Biscoe, bapt. at Chesham 19 July 1627. 

I . 
Jonathan Biscoe, bapt. at child, bur. at Henry Biscoe, bapt. at 

Query will, as of Chesham, Archd. Bucks, 1685. 

I l 

Chesham 8 April 1630; 
bur. there 12 April 1631. 

I 

Chesham 16 
May 1633. 

Chesham r6 May 1633; 
bur. there 27 Jan. 1633-4. 

I I I . 
Martha Biscoe, bapt. at Marie Biscoe, bapt. Sarah Biscoe, bapt. at Chesham Jane Biscoe, bapt. child, bur. child, bur. 
Chesham 31 Oct. 1604; 
bur. there 9 Jan. fol­
lowing. 

at Chesham 28 Oct. 
1605 ; bur. there 
28 Feb. following. 

9 Nov. 1606. (Mar. at Ches­
ham 10 June 1630, Zaccharie 
Whitman and Sarah Bisco.) 

at Chesham 14Aug. 
1608; bur. there 
10 Oct. same year. 

atChesham 
23 April 
1610. 

at Chesham 
24 May 
1612. 

I 
John Biscoe, bapt. 
at Chesham 28 
Aug. 1613. See 
PEDIGREE :IS, p.r6. 

I 
Martha Biscoe, bapt. 
at Chesham 7 Aug. 
1616; bur. there 5 
Oct. same year. 

I 

l 
Susan Biscoe, 
bapt. at Ches­
ham 27 Sept. 
16r8. 

I 
William Child (probably,Sarah Biscoe, bapt. Elizabeth, 

A 

Citizen and Haberdasher1at Little 1\'lissen­
of London. See will of den 18 July 1649. 
John Biscoe, 1687). Living 15 July 
Living 15 July 1684. r684. 

15 

bapt at 
Chesham 
7 Sept. 
1651. 

I 
Richard Biscoe of Uxbridge, co. Middx., tanner, bapt. at,Mary, dau. of Mary 
Chesham 18 Feb. 1619-20. Had his house licensed as an Goldsmith. Living 
Independent Meeting Place 13 May 1672. Will dated 25 May 1672. 
25 May 1672, proved in P.C.C. 2 Oct. 1675 (96 Dycer). 
Debo. non 24 Nov. 1693. 

I 
John Biscoe, living 
12 May 1672. 
Query same as 
John Biscoe bur. at 
Uxbridge 16 Dec. 
1674. 

I 
Susanna Biscoe, born 
26 July 1660 (Ches­
ham Register). Died 
unmar. Bur. at Ux­
bridge 23 July 1684. 
Will dated 15 July 
1684, proved in 
P.C.C. 16 Oct. 1685 
(118 Cann). 

I 
Nathaniel Biscoe,=Sarah Thomp-
living r5 July son. Mar. lie. 
1684. Adm'on Faculty Office 
( as of St. John 291\farchr 689. 
Baptist, London) 
Archd. London, 
r 7 Feb. 1690-r 
to relict Sarah. 



IA 
I I 

John Gurney of Hillingdon, co. Middx.,---,Mary Biscoe, bapt. at Little Richard Biscoe of Uxbridge, tanner,=Sarah, dau. of Richard 
tallow chandler. Mar. lie. from Vic. l _Missenden 5 Feb. 1644. Of 
Gen. Off. 24 Aug. 1669, then a bachelor, Hillingdon 24 Aug. r669. 
aged about 21, to marry at St. Mary's Living 15 July 1684. 

eldest son, bapt. at Little Missenden Baker, gent., of Ux-
24 Jan. 1646. Adm'on in Archd. bridge (whose ·will in 
Court, Middx., 31 Oct. 1691. P.0.0. 1678-9, 1 King). 

Savoy, ~iiddx. ,+_ Living 1695. 

~ - - •• 0 • • • 0 0 0 00 • 0 • 0 0 • • 0 0 • « • • •• 0 L • ··•· 0 LO L. • L 00 ·•• 0 0 ••• •••• • • 0 0 • • •• • • • • • • 0 -~- • ••. ·•••·•· •• •••• •••• . . . . 
Rev. Richard Biscoe, educated at University of Leyden, Minister of Presby­
terian Church at Stoke Newington 1708-27; ordained Deacon by Bishop of 
London 7 Jan. 1727-8; instituted to Rectory of St. Martin Outwich, London, 
1727-8; M.A. at Camb. per Literas Regias 27 June I 729; Preb. St. Paul's 
Oct. 1736; Vicar of N. \Veald, co. Essex, 1738; Chaplain in Ordinary to 
George II. Died 1748. ,-Vill dated 28 Aug. 1745, proved Cons. Court, 
London, 4 Aug. 1748. Property at Uxbridge. See him in 'Diet. National 
Biography.' 

Sarah Biscoe.-.... 
Her will, as of Harrison. 
Newington 
Butts, widow, 
l 738-9 (56 

Cath~rine,Thomas Ryde 
Biscoe. I of Southwark, 
Dead feltmaker, 
1745. Will1735(192 

I Ducie). 

I 

Henchman). ,+-

~ebtgrte 15. (Vide P· 15.) 

John Biscoe, bapt. at Chesham 28 Aug. 1613. Of \Vest Drayton,,Ann, dau. of Wm. Nicoll of Uxbridge, tanner, whose 
Middlesex. Lieut.-Col. in Parliamentary Army. J.P. for London I will, dated 21 Oct. 1672, proved in Archd. Middx. 
and Middlesex. M.P. for Agmondesham 1658-9. 8 Dec. 1674. She dead at date of said will. 

I I J ohnBiscoe, bapt. at Chesham I J an.-Sarah. Probably the same Sarah Biscoe who was dau. Nathaniel Biscoe, Lydia Biscoe, born 
164,3-4. Died in St. Andrew's, of Edward Cary, Esq., of Everton, co. Bedford (whose 
Holborn. ·will dated 22 May 1687, will proved 1657, 343 Ruthen), and niece of Walter 
pr. in P.C.C. 12 July 1687 (91 Foot.) Cary of the same (whose will P.C.C. 1682, 68 Cottle). 
To be bur. in Bnnhill Fields. Perhaps bur. at Uxbridge 8 Aug. 1722, as "Mrs. Sarah 

born 23 March 
1650-I. See 
Register of St. 
Martin's in Fields. 

r653. See Regis­
ter of Uxbridge. 
Bur. at West Dray­
ton 3 May 1676. 

•-~l 
Anne Biscoe, · 
bur. at Ches­
ham 28 July 
16.38. 

16 

I 
Ann Biscoe, bapt. 
at Little Missen­
den 29 May 1639. 
Bur. there 13 June 
1639. 

Biscoe, of the parish of St. :\fildred i11 the Poultry, London.'' 

I 
Mary Biscoe, bapt. 
at Little Missenden 
,Tuly 1640. 1 Bur. 
there r r Sept. 164 r. 

I 
Ann Biscoe, 
bapt. at 
Little Mis­
senden ro 
July 1641. 

I 
Martha, in mar. lie. a= "William Torlesse of Limps-
spinster about 22, to field, Surrey. ~far. lie. 
marry at Drayton. from Vic. Gen. Off. 9 June 
Consent of her 1669, then a bachelor, aged 
mother. about 30. J 

I 



Al 
I I 

John Biscoe of St. Botolph's, Billingsgate,1 Sarah, dau. of William Edward Biscoe of St.1 Elizabeth, dau. of Edward Johnson of 
Citizen and Fishmonger of London. Bapt. Burr, gent., by Mary 
at West Drayton 16 Sept. 1672. Admitted his wife (whose will, 
to Freedom of London Feb. 1695-6. Mar. as of Sharpenhoe, Beds, 
lie. from Faculty Office 22 April 1697, widow, dat. 26 Sept. 
then a bachelor about 25. Mar. at Streat- 17 IO, pr. P.C.C. 28 July 
ley, Beds, May 4, 1697 ('Beds N. and Q.,' 1721, 125 Bucking­
Oct. 1885). Living 28 July 1721. ham). Said Sarah at 

? The John Biscoe, Esq., of Hampstead, mar. a maiden, aged 
co. Middlesex, who died IO July 1735 about 24. 

Augustin's, London, St. James, Olerkenwell, Citizen and 
3 o Sept. I 698, and of Poulterer of London ( whose will, dated 
St. Mary's Wool- 1 March 1709-10, was proved in P.C.C. 
church 22 Nov. 1705, II Jan. 1713-14, 7 Aston), by Ann his 
Citizen and Armorer. wife. Bapt. at St. James, Olerkenwell, 
Admitted to the Free- 24 Aug. 1684. Mar. at St. Martin's 
.dom of the City Jan. Ontwich 22 Nov. 1705 by lie. from 
1695-6. Bur. at St. Faculty Office dated 19th. Bur. at St. 
Jarnes, Clerkenwell, James, Olerkenwell, 28 June 1725. 

(' Gent's Mag.'). 28 June 1725. 

I I 
William Biscoe, living 1710. George Biscoe, living 1710. 

I I I I I I I 
Elizabeth Bis- Edward Biscoe, Elizabeth Biscoe, Johnson Bis-

I . 
Walter Biscoe, Stephen Biscoe, Stephen Biscoe, Charles Biscoe, 

coe, born 12, born 2, bapt. at bapt. at St. James, coe, bapt. at bapt. at St. bapt. at St. bapt. at St. bapt. at St. 
bapt. at St. St. James, Clerk en we 11, 17 St. James, James, Clerk- James, Clerk- James, Clerk- James, Clerk-
James, Clerk- Cler ken well, Feb. 1708-9. Bur. Cler ken well, enwell, 14 Jan. en well, 16 Feb. enwell,19 April enwell, 9 July 
enwell, 13 1 5 Feb. r 707-8. there 20 Nov. 13June1710. 17 II-12. Pro- 1712-13. 1714. 1715. 
Nov. 1706. 1712, bably bur.there 

ro May 1721. 

I I I I 
Walter Biscoe, of H.M. 8hips ' Lizard' and 'Devonshire,' and Elizabeth Biscoe, living Susan Biscoe, Richard Pyke,=Anne Biscoe, 
St. Botolph's, Billingsgate, Citizen and Fishmonger of London. 
Admitted to Freedom of the City Aug. 1702. Died unmar. Oct. 
1707. Will dated 24 'Oct. 1705, pr. in P.C.C. 6 May 1708 
(109 Barrett). 

22 May 1687. Pro­
bably the Elizabeth Bis­
coe bur. at Uxbridge 
24 March 1687-8. 

living 22 May 
1687. 

living 24 Oct. living 27Sept. 
1705. 1746. 

I 
William Biscoe, gent., of St. Margaret's, Westminster, when mar. Patron of1 Sarah, da. of Essex Pawlet of 
the living of Portisham, co. Dorset. Died 5 April 1748. Will (as of St. Giles, I ·winchester (whose will in 
Cripplegate) dated 27 Sept. 1746, proved in P.C.C. 6April 1748 (107 Strahan). P.C.C. 1682, 120 Cottle). 
Mentions nephew St. John Jones and cousin Calvert Richard Jones. [? Same Mar. at St. Martin's Outwich 
William Biscoe whose mar. lie. Faculty Office 9 May 1704, as of St. Clement 8 July 1707 by lie. from 
Danes, bachelor, about 23, to marry Margaret Mills of same par., spinster, Faculty Office dated 30 June. 
about 17, dau. of William Mills of same, gent., at St. Clement Danes or .... ] 

I 

I 
Sarah Biscoe, 
bur. at West 
Drayton 
22Nov. 1673. 

I 
A son, bur. 
at West 
Drayton 
1679. 

Essex Biscoe of Christ Church, Spitalfields, co. Middlesex,=rMary .... 
I 

Margaret Biscoe, only dau., died unmar. Bur. at 
gent. Will dated 15 Dec. 1770, proved in P.C.C. 3 Sept. I Living 
1771 (364 Trevor). 15 Dec. 1770. 

I 

St. Giles, Cripplegate. Will (as of Haxton, co. 
Middlesex) in P.C.C. 1734 (101 Ockham). 

17 
William Biscoe (probably of Red Lion Street, Spitalfields, Patron of Living of Portisham I 778). 



~o ~fJtbl tlJt tonntttion of tl)t ttatttlall att'l:1 3Si~cot §amflitfl. 

John Randall of Little Missenden., Joyce 
Will Arch. Bucks, I 350. 1 · , , . 

I I I I I 
George Randall.,. . . . Harry. 

I 
Thomas. John. Robert Randall of,Joane, dau. of John Thame Edward Randall of Little, .... 

I 
I I 

Giles. John. 

Little Missenden. , of Chin. nor. See Visit. 
Will Arch. Bucks, Leicester 1619. 
1610. A--

Missenden, Ploughwright. I 
Will. Arch. Bucks, 1602. · 

I l I 
William Randall., .... Samuel Randall of Little Missenden.=Agnes. Johane.=John B1scoE. 

,+-, Will. Arch. Bucks, r6r7. 

I I I 
Giles Randall of Great Missenden, Innholder.-,Kath ..... Dene Randall., .... Lettice.=Thos. B1scoE. 
Will Arch. Bucks, 1587. I ,+-, 

l 
,John Randall, Fellow Linc. Coll., Oxford. 
Rector of St. Andrew Hubbard, London. 
See account of him in Wood's' Atheure 
Oxon,' Will 57 Savile. 

I 
Giles Randall of Linc. Coll., 
Oxford. Born circa 1608. 

18 

I 
Edward Randall of St. Mary Hall, Oxford.,Alice, possibly widow of 
Parish Clerk of Chep. Wycombe, Bucks. Edward BrscoE, as on 
Will Arch. Bucks, 1635. page 5. 

I I 
Jonathan Randall, Alderman of Wycombe. Others. 
Bur. there 20 Feb. 1682-3. 

I 



~o ~f)tbJ tf)t tonnettion bttbJtttt tf)t 1Slaltt attlJ 1Si~tot §amilit~. 

John Blake of Eastontown, Rants., .... 
I 

I I 
Thomas Blake of Rants., .... Sir William Blake, Knt., of Kensington. 

and bur. at Kensington 2 Nov. 
Died 30 Oct. 1630,1 . . . . Bur at Kensington I 29 Sept. I 644-I I~ ________________________ _, 

William Blake of Inner Temple, ret. 28 in 1630.,Ann (dau. of Thomas Hawker). For her 
Will 1645 (94 Rivers). I character see husband's will. 

I I I 
Nicholas Harris, ISt,Mary,* bapt.= Joseph Dorney, 2nd husband. 
husband, Citizen and at Kensington Born at Uley, co. Gloucester. 
Grocer of London. 5 July 1629. Died 13 Nov. 1 686, ::et. 66. 

Ann, died Christopher Blake of=Elizabeth*,Henry Spelman, 

Born at Donnington, Will 1695 M.I. at Bunhill Fields. Will 
Sussex. Will 1657 (70 Irby). (as of Brampton) 162 Lloyd. 
(272 Ruthen). 

I 

unmarried. Brampton, 1st hus- . . . . bur. son of Clement 
Will 1663-4 band. Bur. at Ken- at Ken- Spelman, Baron 
(27 Bruce). sington 14 March sington 8 of Exchequer.2nd 

1671-2. Will43Eure. Aug.1676. husband. Died 
Nov. 1697. 1,-----~ 

Elizabeth, bur. at Kensington 17 Oct. 1674. 

Catherine, dau. of Sir Val. Brown,Francis Blake of Highgate.=Mary, dau. of Sir Ant. Cope of 
of Croft, co. Lincoln, 1st wife. I Will 47 Coker. Banwell, co. Oxon, 2nd wife. 

John Biscoe.,Elizabeth Gabriell. 

I 
Sir Francis Blake of Ford,Elizabeth 
Castle, Northumberland. 
Bapt. at Kensington 17 Oct. 
1638. Will 1718 (96 Teni-
son). A 

I 
Wm. Blake, bapt. at= Sarah (Billidge ?) . 
Kensington 15 Aug. Will 60 Dyer. 
1632. OfCoggs,Oxon. 
Sheriff of that county 
1689. 

I I 
Eleanor.,Elisha 

Biscoe. 

B 

I 
I I I 

Joseph* Mary. Elizabeth.* 
Biscoe. 

* Mary Dorney calls Joseph Biscoe her" brother." Query, may it be that the wife of her brother Christopher Blake was Joseph Biscoe's sister? 
19 

C 



I I 
l\1ary, mar. 
. . . . Delaval. 

Sarah, mar. 
Rob. Blake. 

I 
Blake Harris, 
bur. at Ken­
sington 27 
Sept. 1678. 

I 

I I I 
Elizabeth, mar . Susannah, mar. Sir Chas. 
(1) .... Mitford; 
(2) Edw. Hun­
gerford. 

Dalston, Bart. 

I 
Elizabeth, bapt. 
at Kensington 
23 Feb. 1685-6. 

Katherine, mar. Lord 
Fred. Howard. 

I 
Mary, bapt. at 
Kensington, 
7 July 1688; 
bur. there 6 
Sept. 1689. 

I 
William, bur. 
at Kensing­
ton 14March 
1688-9. 

I I 
Eleanor, mar. 

Charles Howard, 

Aun, mar. John 
Trevannion. 

Bj 
I I I 

Other children. 

I 

cl 
I I 

Bethia Biscoe., John Harris. 

John Browne,Citizen,Anna Maria., John Thurloe Brace of Astwood, 
and Leatherseller of I Will (as of Bucks, grandson of John Thurloe, 
London. Mar. settle-1Bath) 1761 Secretary of State to Oliver Crom­
ment 29 Feb. 1703. (II7 Ches- well. Mar. settlement 21-22 Aug. 
Willr707 (202Poley). lyn). . 1713. Bur. at Bath. Will 1737 

(127 Wake). 

I 
Harris Thurloe Brace, Major 1st Regt. Dragoon 
Guards. Died 17 Jan. 1799, aged 80, M.I. at 
Rickmansworth. 

Godfrey Copley of Sprotborough. Mar.=Anna Maria, divorced= Wm. Perkins, Esq., 
r4 Aug. 1739 at vVidcombe, near Bath. from rst husband of "Crainsby, 
Will 1761 (164 Cheslyn). 1748. Northants." 2nd 

husband. 
2,0 



INDEX OF NAMES. 

Adams, William Henry, 10. 
Adderley,-, 6; William, 6. 
Alsop, Benjamin, 7; Elizabeth, 7; 

Vincent, 7. 
Ambler, Elizabeth, 8 ; Humph­

rey, 8. 
Anderson, K., 14. 
Annesley, Arthur, 8 ; Elizabeth 

Vere, 8. 
Atherlr,y, --, 6; William, 6. 

Baker, Richard, 16 ; Sarah, 16. 
Basevi, Frances A., 11 ; George, 11. 
Bensley, Mary, Lady, 10; Sir Wil-

liam, 10. 
Billidge, Sarah, 19. 
Biscoe: 

Ada :B'lorence, 14. 
Agnata Frances, 11. 
Agnes, 3 bis. 
Albert Sandeman, 9. 
Alice, 5, 13, 14, 15, 18. 
Amy, 10. 
Ann (and Anne), 3, 4, 5 bis, 6, 

7 ter., 8, 14 bis, 16 quat., 17. 
Anna Catharina, 13. 
Anna Catherina, 11. 
Anne. See Ann. 
Anne Jane, 10. 
Arthur, 14. 
Arthur Annesley, 8. 
Arthur John, 13. 
Augusta, 13. 
Benigna Gottlieb, 9. 
Bethia, 7, 9, 20. 
Caroline, 11. 
Caroline Treweeke, 10. 
Catherine, .lG. 
Catherine Alice, 13. 
Catherine Bridget, 12. 
Catherine C[Lrolina, 6, 7. 
Catherine Elizabeth, 13. 
Catherine Frances, 8. 
Catherine Mary, 13. 
Cecil, 14. 
Cecil Earle, 9. 
Cecilia, 14. 
Cecilia Benig·na Meetkerke, 12. 
Cecilia Laura, 12. 
Charles, 13, 17. 

Biscoe: 
Charles Law, 10. 
Charles Thomas, 14. 
Charlotte Elizabeth, 11. 
Claud Fraser, 12. 
Debora, 3. 
Diana Helen, 13. 
Dorothy, 3. 
Edmund, 4. 
Edmund Hammond, 11. 
Edward, 3, 5, 10, 17 bis, 18. 
Edward Carey, 8. 
Eleanor, 6, 7, 19. 
Elisha, 6, 7, 8 bis, 19. 
Elizn beth, 3 quat., 4 bis, 5 ter., 

6 ter., 7 ter., 8, 9, 11, 12, 13, 
15, 17 quat., 19 bis. 

Elizabeth Ann Benigna, 12. 
Elizabeth Carey, 8. 
Elizabeth Dorothy, 8. 
Elizabeth Mary, 11. 
Erne, 15. 
Emily, 10. 
Emily Aylesbury, 14. 
Emily Maud, 14. 
Emlin, 15. 
Emma Mary, 11. 
Essex, 17. 
Ethel Caroline, 10. 
Ethel Mary, 13. 
Frances, 8. 
]<'ranees Aguata, 11, 14 bis. 
Frances Alice, 14. 
Frances Ann Benigna, 12. 
Franees Elizabeth Anne, 8. 
Frances Ethel, 9. 
Frances Letitia, 8, 9. 
Fra11cis, 7. 
Franois Crozier Fraser, 12. 
Francis William Tyndale, 9. 
Frederick, 13 bis. 
Frederick William, 13. 
George, 7 bis, 17. 
George Grattan, 10. 
George William, 8. 
Gibbons, 7. 
Grinling Joseph, 7. 
Harriet Georgina, 13. 
Harriet Susanna, 14. 
Harriot J\fary, 7. 

Biscoe: 
Henry, 3, 14, 15. 
Henry Alexander, 13. 
Henry Germain, 14. 
Henry Legge John, 13. 
Henry Stafford Tyndale, 9. 
Henry Treweeke, 10. 
Hugh Fraser Meetkerke, 12. 
Hugh Vincent, 10. 
Isabel, 3. 
Jane, 3, 4 bis, 15. 
Joan, 3 bis, 4 bis, 18. 
John, 3 bis, 4 quat., 5 bis, 6 bis, 

7 bis, IO, 15 ter., 16 bis, 
17 bis, 18, 19. 

John Edwin, 12. 
John Ramsay, 13. 
John Vincent, 12. 
John Vincent Meetkerke, 12. 
John Wooldridge, 10. 
Johnson, 17. 
Jonathan, 15. 
Joseph, 6 bis, 7, IO, 19. 
Joseph Alsop, 9. 
Joseph Seymour, 10 bis. 
Julian Dallas, 8. 
K .... ,14. 
Kate Victoria, 13. 
Katherine, 5. 
Katherine Emma, 12. 
Lettioe, 3, 18. 
Lydia, 16. 
Margaret, 4 bis, 5 ter., 12, 17. 
Margaret Agnata, 10. 
Margaret Augusta, 13. 
Margaret Catherine, 13. 
Maria, 12. 
Marianne, 11. 
Martha, 15 quat. 
Mary, 4 bis, 5, 6 ter., 9, 10 ter., 

12 bis, 15 bis, 16 bis, 19. 
Mary Agnata, 13. 
Mary Alice, 12. 
Mary Ann, 12. 
Mary Benigna, 13. 
Mary Susannah, 13. 
Minnie Margaret Malcolm, 10. 
Nancy, 12, 
Nathaniel, 5, 6, 15, 16. 
Nicholas, 3. 



22 

Biscoe: 
Patience Eleanor, 9. 
Philip, 3 bis, 4. 
Phillis, 3. 
Phoobe, 6. 
Prisilla, 5. 
Rebecca, 5 bis. 
Richard, 4, 5, 15 bis, 16 bis. 
Robert, 3, 4quin., 5, 14ter., 

15, 
Robert Stafford, 9. 
Samuel, 5ter. 
Sarah, 4, 5, 6, 9, 15 quat., 

16 q·uin., 17 ter. 
Sophia, 14. 
Sophia Harriet, 13. 
Sophia Wilhelmina, 13, 
Stephana, 10 ter. 
Stephen, 17 bis. 
Susan, 4bis, 15, 17. 
Susanna, 4, 15. 
Susanna Harriet, 10. 
Susanna.h Mary, 13. 
Sylvia Harriet, 12. 
Thomas, 3 ter., 4, 5 bis, 18. 
Thomas Henry, 12. 
Thomas Porter Bonell, 12. 
Thomas Ramsay, 12. 
Vincent Arthur, 10. 
Vineent Frederick, 13. 
Vincent George, 14. 
Vincent Henry Robert, 13. 
Vincent Hilton, 11, 14. 
Vincent John, 9. 
Vincent Joseph, 12. 
Vincent Robert, 13. 
Walter, 6, 17 bis. 
Wilhelmina, 12. 
William, 10, 17 quat. 
William Archibald, 13. 
William Earle, 8. 
William Fraser, 12. 
William Joseph, 12. 
William Walters, 10. 

Blake Pedigree, 19, 20. 
Blake, Eleanor, 6; Francis, 6; Mala­

chi, 9; Sarah, 9. 
Blood, Margaret A., 13 ; Michael, 

13. 
Bond, Henry, 6; Sarah, 6; Wil­

liam, 6. 
Brace, Anna M., 20 bis; Harris T., 

20; John '.I'., 20. 
Bradshaw, Elizabeth, 12; Joseph 

B., 12. 
Broughton, Edward, 6; Mary, 6 ; 

Thomas, 6. 
Brown, Catherine, 19; Sir Valen­

tine, 19. 
Browne, Col. -, 10; Anna M., 20; 

Emily, 10; John, 20. 
Burr,Mary,17; Sarah, 17; Wil­

liam, 17. 
Burrard, Sir George, 12 ; Harriet, 

12. 
Butler, Elizabeth, 11; Lilly, 11. 

INDEX OF NAMES. 

Calamy, Bethia, 9 ; Edmund, 9. 
Cary, Edward, 16; Sarah, 16; 

Walter, 16. 
Cherry,-, 4; Margaret, 4. 
Child, Sarah, 15; William, 15. 
Collier, Bethia, 9 ; Elizabeth, 9 ; 

John, 9 ; Joshua, 9. 
Cook, Julian, 3. 
Cope, Sir Anthony, 19 ; Mary, 19; 

Patience E., 9 ; Thomas, 9. 
Copley, Anna M., 20; Godfrey, 20. 
Cotton, Alexander, 14; Alice, 14. 
Cox, Margaret, 7 ; Nehemiah, 7. 
Crozier, Fra. H., 12 ; Harriet, 12 ; 

Mary A., 12. 

Dallas, Alexander R. C., 8; Anne 
B., 8. 

Dalston, Sir Charles, 20; Susannah, 
20. 

Delaval, Mary, 20. 
Denton,-, 5; Sarah, 5. 
Dorney, Joseph, 6, 19; Mary, 19. 

Earle, Anne, 8; Elizabeth D., 8; 
J<'rances L., 8; Mary A., 8 ; 
Nich., 8; Timothy H., 8; Tim. 
H. A., 8; William H. B., 8. 

Edlyn, Henry, 3; Jane, 3. 
Emlyn, Bethia, 9 ; Thomas, 9. 
Ewing, Alexander, 12; Cecilia L., 

12. 

Falkland, Lord, 10. 
Fleetwood, Elizabeth, 6. 
Fraser, Thomas, 12; Wilhelmina, 

12. 

Gabriell, Elizabeth, 6, 19; Tho­
mas, 6. 

Gibbons,-, 6; Catherine Carolina, 
6; Grinling, 6. 

Goldsmith, Mary, 15. 
Goodchild, -, 7; Ann, 7 ; Wil­

liam, 7. 
Grace, -, 3 ; Agnes, 3; Elizabeth, 

3 ; William, 3. · 
Guise, Harriet F., 8. 
Gurney, John, 16; Mary, 16. 
Guy, Elizabeth, 4; ::larah, 4 ; Wil­

liam, 4. 

Hagarty, John H. G., 13; Sophia 
H., 13. 

Haller, Dr., 14; Emily A., 14. 
Hanbury, Anne, 6 ; William, 6. 
Harington, Alice, 14; Charles, 14; 

Frances A., 14; Sir Richard, 
14. 

Harris, Anna M., 20; Bethia, 7, 20; 
Blake, 20 ; Elizabeth, 20 ; 
John, 7, 20; Mary, 19, 20; 
Nicholas, 7, 19; William, 20. 

Harrison, -, 16 ; Sarah, 16. 
Hawker, Ann, 19; Thomas, 19. 
Hell, Joan, 4. 

Hewett, Catherine M., 13; Edward 
0.,13. 

Higgins, Anne, 6 ; Mary ? , 6 ; Ro• 
bert, 6. 

Honor, Elizabeth, 5; Henry, 5. 
Hope, Charles, 10 ; Susanna H., 

10. 
Howard, Charles, 20 ; Eleanor, 20; 

Lord Frederick, 20 ; Lady 
Katherine, 20. 

Hungerford, Edward, 20; Eliza­
beth, 20. 

Hyett, Anne J., 10 ; William 
Henry, 10. 

Inglis, Mary, Lady, 10; Sir Robert 
Harry, 10. 

Jaques, -, 5; Ann, 5. 
J ennells, -, 5 ; Katherine, 5. 
Johnson, Edward, 17; Elizabeth, 

17. 
Jones, Calvert R., 17; St.John, 17. 

Keer, Ada F., 14; Henry J., 14. 

Lacy, Elizabeth, 7; John, 7. 
Lane, Agnes, 4; Susan, 4 ; Tho­

mas, 4. 
Law, John, 10; Mary, 10; Ste­

phana, 10. 
Lloyd, -, 7 ; Ann, 7 ; Thomas, 7; 

William, 7. 

Maclennan, Mary, 12. 
Magens, John D., 11; Mary S., 

11. 
Meetkerke, CeciliaL., 12; Adolphus, 

12. 
Middleton, Mary S., 13; Robert 

G., 13. 
Mills, Margaret, 17; William, 17. 
Mitford, Elizabeth, 20. 
Munro, KatherineE., 12; William, 

12. 
Murray, Maj.-General-, 10; Min-

nie M. M., 10. 

Nicholson, Martha, 8. 
Noel, Anna C., 11. 

Pawlet, Essex, 17; Sarah, 17. 
Perez, Maria, 12. 
Perkins, Anna M., 20; William, 20. 
Pettingal, Mary Ann, 12. 
Plaistow,-, 4; Margaret, 4. 
Portman, Ann, 7 ; Edmund, 7; 

Elizabeth, 7. 
Primrose, Frances E., 9 ; Francis 

N., 9; Henrietta G. S., 9. 
Pyke, Anne, 17; Richard, 17. 

Ramsay, Agnata F., 11; Sir Wil­
liam, 11. 

Randall Pedigree, 18. 



Randall, Alice, 5 ; Edward, 5 ; Jo­
han, 3; John, 3, 5; Joyce, 3; 
Lettice, 3. 

Robins,-, 9; George, 9; Patience 
E., 9. 

Rolfe, Catherine 1!'., 8; Edmund, 8. 
Rudsdell, Elizabeth, 11 ; Mary Ste­

phana, 11 ; Thomas, 11. 
Ryde, Catherine, 16 ; Thomas, 16. 

St. John, George, 11; John, Lord, 
11 ; Marianne, 11. 

Sandeman, Elizabeth C., 8; George 
G., 8. 

Sewell, Henrietta G. S., 9. 
Seymour, Lady Mary, 9. 
Shiffner, Agnata, 9; Benigna G., 

9 ; Sir George, 9 ; Mathew, 9. 
Shorter, Elizabeth, 6; John, 6. 
Smith, -, 5; Anne, 14; Elizabeth, 

5; Kate V., 13; Samuel, 14. 
Smyth, Ann, 6 ; Wi.lliam, 6. 
Snell, Thomas, 3. 
Somerset, Edward, Duke of, 9. 
Spelman, Clement, 19 ; Elizabeth, 

19 bis; Henry, 19. 

INDEX OF NAMES. 

Stevenson, Caroline, 11; Emma M., 
11; Col. T., 11; Sir William, 
11. 

Strong, Catherine B., 12; Clement, 
12, 

Swaine, Alice, 13 ; George, 13. 

Taylor, Alice, 5; Henry, 5. 
Thame, Joane, 18 ; John, 18. 
Thomlinson,-, 6; Christopher, 6; 

Elizabeth, 6 ; Grace, 6 ; Mar­
garet, 6. 

Thurloe, John, 20. 
Torlesse, Martha, 15 ; William, 15. 
Torrent, Frances L., 9; Samuel, 9. 
Trevannion, Ann, 20; John, 20. 
Tritton, Elizabeth M., 11; John, 

11 ; Mary, 12; Robert, 12. 
Turner, John, 15 ; Elenor, 15 ; 

Martha, 15. 
Tyndale, Anne B., 8; Elizabeth C., 

8, Elizabeth V., 8; George T., 
8; Harriet F., 8 ; Henry A., 
8 ; Martha, 8 ; Mary A., 8 ; 
'l'homas G., 8; William E., 8. 

AlJlJrnl:Ja et <!Con:igenl:Ja • 

.:'\icoll, Ann, 16. 
,, William, 16. 

'l'orlesse, Martha, for 15 read Hi. 
vVilliam, ,, 15 ,, lfi. 

23 

Tyndale-Biscoe, Albert S., 9; 
Arthur A., 8; Cecil E., 9; 
Edward C., 8; Frances E. A., 
8; George W., 8; Julian D.,8. 

Van Baerle, John T., 12; Margaret, 
12. 

Venables, Elizabeth, 3; Hugh, 3. 
Vincent, Patience E., 9; Thomas, 9. 

Walters, James W., 10; Stephana, 
10. 

W ebbe, Agnes, 3; Thomas, 3. 
Western, Frances, 8 ; Thomas, 8. 
Whitman, Sarah, 15 ; Zaccharie, 

15. 
Widmer, Jane, 4; William, 4. 
Wolley, Admiral -, 11; Charlotte 

E., 11 ; Henry, 11. 
Wooldridge,Caroline T.,10; James, 

10. 

Zincke, Caroline, l 1 ; F. Barham, 
11. 



INDEX OF PLACES. 

Abingdon, Berks, 4. 
Alcester, 9. 
Aldborough, Suffolk, 14. 
Amersham, 3, 5, 6, 16. 
Antwerp, 12. 
Ardagh, 11. 
Astwood, Bucks, 20. 
Australia, 10. 

Bamff, Perth, 11. 
Barmvood, 10. 
Bath, 11, 20. 
Beaconsfield, 3. 
BengaJ, 12 ..• 
Bisham, 4, 5. 
Bixley Hall, Norfolk, 9. 
Bletchingley, Surrey, 10. 
Brantford, Canada, 13. 
Brighton, 14. 
Brompton, Middlesex, 7, 19. 
Bruges, 12. 

Cambridge County, 8. 
Cambridge: 

Jesus College, 9. 
Queen's College, 10. 
Trinity College, 10. 
University, 16. 

Canada, 10, 12, 13. 
Chelsea, 6, 7. 
Chesham, 15, 16. 
Chiunor, 18. 
Clifton, Gloucestershire, 10, 11, 12. 
Coggs, 19. 
Coombe Bissett, 10. 
Crainsby, 20. 
Croft, Lincolnshire, 19. 

Datchet, 12. 
Daventry, 14. 
Dean, North, Bucks, 4. 
Derby, 10, 12. 
Doimington, Sussex, 7, 19. 
Drayton, West, 15, 16, 17. 
Dronfield, 12. 
Duffield, Derby, 12. 
Dunnington Heath, 9. 

Eastnor, 6. 
Eastontown, Hants, 19. 

Edlington, Lincolnshire, 10. 
Emscote, Warwick, 14. 
Everton, Bedford, 16. 
Exhall with Wixford, 10. 

Ford Castle, 19. 
Forres, 12. 

Greenwich, 7. 

Hampstead, Middlesex, 7, 17. 
Hanwell, Oxon, 19. 
Hayling, Hants, 8. 
Heacham, Norfolk, 8. 
Hempstead, Gloucester,shire, 10. 
Heston, 8. 
Highgate, 6, 19. 
Hillingdon, 16. 
Holbrook, Derby, 12. 
Holton, Oxon, 8, 9. 
Hong Kong, 12. 
Rookwood, 13. 
Roxton, 17. 
Hyderabad, 12. 

Illogan, 10. 
India, 7, 10. 
Ipswich, 14. 

Julians, Herts, 12. 

Kensington, 6, 7, 19. 
Kingillie, 12. 

Landwade, 14. 
Leyden University, 16. 
Limpsfield, 11, 12, 13, 15. 
London: 

Allhallows the Great, 6. 
Apothecaries' Company, 6. 
Armorers' Company, 17. 
Austin Friars, 9. 
Bedford Row, 8, 9. 
Bloomsbury, 7. 
Bunhill Fields, 6, 7, 9, 16, 19. 
Christ Church, Spitalfields, 17. 
Drapers' Company, 6. 
Edward Street, 11. 
Finch Lane, 11. 
Fishmongers' Company, 17. 

London-cont-inued. 
German Lutheran Chapel, 9. 
Gloucester Place, 11. 
Grocers' Company, 7, 19. 
Haberdashers' Company, 15. 
Hanover Street, 11. 
Hatton Garden, 7. 
Inner Temple, 7, 8, 19. 
James Street, 7. 
Leathersellers' Company, 4, 5, 

6,20. 
Lincoln's Inn Chapel, 9. 
Lombard Street, 11. 
Merchant Taylors' School, 5. 
Middle 'l'emple, 7. 
Poulterers' Company, 17. 
St. Andrew, Holborn, 7, 8, 9, 

11, 12, 16. 
St. Andrew Hubbard, 18. 
St. Augustine,--, 17. 
St. Botolph, Billiogsgate, 17. 
St. Clement Danes, 6, 17. 
St. George, Hanover Square, 

7, 9, 12. 
St. George the Martyr, 7,.9. 
St. Giles, Cripplegate, 4, 5, 7, 17. 
St. Giles in Fields, 6. 
St. James, C;lerkenwell, 17. 
St. J olm Baptist, 15. 
St. Martin in Fields, 16. 
St. Martin Outwich, 16, 17. 
St. Mary Alderman bury, 9. 
St. Mary-le-bone, 10, 11. 
St. Mary Woolchurch, 17. 
St. Mildred, Poultry, 16. 
St. Paul's Cathedral, 16. 
St. PaLll's, Covent Garden, 6, 10. 
St. Peter le Poor, 10. 
Savoy Chapel, 16. 

Longdon, Stafford, 6. 
Lymington, 12. 

Madron, 13, 14. 
Malvern, Great, 11, 14. 
Mauritius, ll. 
Milton Bryant, 10. 
Missenden, Great, 18. 
Missenden, Little, 3, 4, 5, 6, 15, 16, 

18. 
Morden, Surrey, 12. 



Kew England, 5. 
Newington Butts, lG. 
Kewton, Inverness, 12. 
Northdeane, Bucks, 4. 
Norwood, Middlesex, 7, 9. 

Ootacamund, 12. 
Oxford, 10, 13. 

Christ Chimih, 12, 13, 14. 
Lincoln College, 18. 
New Inn Hall, 4, 5. 
St. Mary Hall, 18. 

Painswick, 10. 
Peer :Maad, Imlia, 12. 
Pendhill, Surrey, 10. 
Poltair, Cornwall, 13, 14. 
Ponlrilas, 9. 
Portisham, 17. 
Potterspury, 3. 
Powick, 12. 

Quebec, 9. 
Queensland, 14. 

INDEX OF PLACES. 

Reading, 9. 
Rickmansworth, 8, 20. 

St. Relier's, 13. 
Seend, 9. 
Sharpenhoo, 17. 
Sheerness, 11. 
Southend, Essex, 13. 
Southwark, 4, 16. 
S}lring Grove, Middlesex, 8. 
S}lrotborough, 20. 
Stokenchnrch, 4. 
Stoke Newington, 9, 16. 
Streatley, Beds, 17. 
Stroud, Gloucestershire, 10. 
Stub bin.-;s, Ber ks, 8. 
Swalwwfield, 8. 
Swanbourne, 3. 
Swerford, 8. · 

Taunton, 9. 
Teddingfon, Middlesex, 7. 
Toronto, 13. 

Tottenham, 7. 
Turkdean, 13. 

uley, 19. 
Uxbridge, 15, 16, 17. 

Waltham St. Lawrence, 7. 
-..v arblington, 9. 
Warndon, 11. 
Watertown, Massachusett-s, 5. 
Weald, Norlh, 16. 
Wellingborough, 5. 
Wendover, 3. 
Westerham, 14. 
Westminster, 6, 7, 9, 17. 
~r estminster School, 13, 14. 
vYherstead, 11. 
Whitbourne, 14. 
Widcombe, Bath, 20. 
1'rindsor, 3. 
Witham, Essex, 11. 
1'Titney, 9. 
·w okingham, 8. 
"\'Youst.on, Rants, 8. 
Wy-0ombe, 4, 5, 18. 

J..1ondon: Mitchell a11d Hughes,. Genealogical Printers, 140 Wardour Street, YY. 

25 




